Wiltshire Council

~——"- Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: SALISBURY AREA BOARD

Place: South Wilts Grammar School, Salisbury, Wilts, SP1 3JJ
Date: Thursday 10 March 2016
Time: 7.00 pm

Representatives from Salisbury City Council
and Laverstock and Ford Parish Council

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier,
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer),
on 01722 434560 or email lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Richard Clewer Salisbury St Paul’s

Brian Dalton (Chairman) Salisbury Harnham

Mary Douglas Salisbury St Francis & Stratford

Bill Moss Salisbury St Mark’s & Bishopdown
Atiqul Hoque Salisbury St Edmund & Milford

Ricky Rogers Salisbury Bemerton

John Walsh (Vice Chairman) Salisbury Fisherton & Bemerton Village
lan Tomes Salisbury St Martin’s & Cathedral

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on the Council’'s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details
above.

Map enclosed at page 1

Page 2


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/

Items to be considered

Time

Welcome and Introductions
Apologies for Absence
Minutes (Pages 9 - 18)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 7 January
2016, as attached to the agenda.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

Chairman's Updates (Pages 19 - 28)

The Chairman will give an update on outcomes and actions arising
from previous meetings of the Area Board.

1. Child Wellbeing — Karen Linaker to update at item 8

2. Health & Wellbeing Group — written update attached &
covered in item 8

Maltings and Central Car Park Update — written update
attached

Assets of Community Value — written update attached
Harnham Bunker Update

ok »

The New Combined Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue
Service

To receive a presentation from the new Chief Fire Officer, Darran
Gunter.

The Future of Street Cleaning in Salisbury

An update on Wiltshire Council’s Street Cleaning Services for the
area.

Officer: Adrian Hampton, Head Local Highway Weather Emergency Services, Highways
and Streetscene - South

Page 3

7.00pm

7.15pm

7.55pm



8

10

11

Partner and Community Updates (Pages 29 - 38)

To note the written updates attached to the agenda and to receive
any verbal updates from representatives present.

a) Local Youth Network (LYN)
Update and recommendations for Youth Funding 2015/16

b) Salisbury City Council (SCC)

c) Laverstock and Ford Parish Council

d) Police

e) Salisbury BID

f) Safer More Supportive Communities — ICE Card

g) New Health & Wellbeing Group — Meet the ‘Champions’
h) Community Engagement Manager

Note: Speakers are reminded that they each have a 3 minutes slot, unless they
have previously discussed alternative arrangements with the Chairman.

Proposed Resurfacing and Maintenance Programme for
2016/17 (Pages 39 - 58)

The Board is asked to consider and approved the list of proposed
Highways maintenance schemes for 2016/17 as attached to the
agenda.

Community Funding (Pages 59 - 64)

Community Area Grants
To consider applications for funding from Community Area Grants
Scheme for 2015/16, as detailed in the attached report.

Clir Led Initiative — Clir Clewer
To consider this ClIr Led Initiative for an Air Quality Mapping
Matter, as detailed in the attached report.

Community Bus Service for Five Rivers Health & Wellbeing
Centre (Pages 65 - 66)

The Board is asked to confirm support for the pilot bus scheme and
to allocate £2,000 to fund it, as detailed in the attached report.

Page 4

8.15pm

8.35pm

8.50pm



12

13

Community Area Transport Group (CATG) (Pages 67 - 76)

To note the report of the last CATG meeting held on 24 February
2016 and consider the recommendations for funding as detailed in
the attached report.

1. 2942 - Request for cycle safety improvements to the shared
use path running in front of the filling stations on London
Road - £6,000.

2. 3497 - Request for improved footway along Stratford Road -
£4,000.

3. Stratford Road Pedestrian Crossing Assessment - £20,000.

Close

The date of the next meeting is Thursday, 12 May 2016, 7pm at
Alamein Suite - City Hall, Malthouse Lane, Salisbury, SP2 7TU.

Future Meeting Dates
2016 Thursday’s at 7.00pm

12 May, City Hall Salisbury
14 July, City Hall Salisbury
15 September, Five Rivers Campus tbc
10 November, City Hall Salisbury

2017 Thursday’s at 7.00pm

5 January, Five Rivers Campus tbc
9 March, City Hall Salisbury

Page 5

9.20pm

9.25pm



This page is intentionally left blank



s

stapleford = 747 N
o ﬂé} P ot
7 N !
Stoford '.'_' fﬂﬁ \ Ford |
|

| e

Hampton Park

Winterbournie </ =

Y, \

7 —a
t k Soufth P _quer A345 Dau/n,t\sey
TINN§ Newton %ﬂhrﬂ - Winterbolirne

Earls” g Ring E

L i\ 4 S ; pmFs 5?@ % 0 RS
|A36 L A —— <G ~ Firsdo \ AT ?ﬁ“stratib o
TON \V‘\ -7/ AQ e"'.- X \ [P e e, Stb Castle
p&RE:.}S_,‘.' ] SR T iy South Wilts Gramm
__n % S La'verétock -
e L/ Quidhan < SALISBURY ;==
. s o F
Ietherhamplonr 3 TR ke
Fd
< Harnham <
Stratiord Cl'?ﬁb BIPI Z
rator: oombe =
Ti')lyj "Bissett &lde{bw“'?'ﬂﬁ_
AT Odstock )] __, \\Bedenham \
/—;,’uer Ebble e = \'f {thac-ldon
1150,000 ‘ iivai ﬁ;ﬁm" |
150, Stoc 7
\ ] “ e D -4
8 N
South Wilts Grammar School for Girls
Stratford Road
Salisbury Wiltshire Council
Wiltshire ~——=————=~_ Where everybody matters
SP1 3JJ
\ I\

Rughby Football

Ground

S
-y //"
ps
N
\‘\
NS
Y
"\
\\-.\".
AW
I \'{i e
s
.,
b A\ = %o Recn Gd
\\ . \ L (v av o Schools
S \ it Victoria
N \\\ \ Park
RS
\ Now \

South Wilts Grammar
School for Girls .

W O™ Y '-."\\
\"§\ \\ b Burtts \\ Field
\:\ -\ \\ Sportsfield b
\\:\ \ \ Salisbury Leisure
Y .lll Centre

(1T}

School

e

1 pa———
B, 5|

Superstore

0 (™ : A
» / W\
ff“\{\ \ \‘.

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office ©Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Wiltshire Council 100049050 2010. Copyright Getmapping PLC

y,




This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltsrire Council

~———>_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: SALISBURY AREA BOARD
Place: Alamein Suite - City Hall, Malthouse Lane, Salisbury, SP2 7TU
Date: 7 January 2016

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 10.20 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:
Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01722 434560

or (e-mail) lisa.moore@uwiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’'s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir Atiqul Hoque, ClIr Ricky Rogers, CliIr Brian Dalton (Chairman), Clir Richard Clewer,
Clir Mary Douglas, Clir Bill Moss, Clir lan Tomes and ClIr John Walsh (Vice-Chair)

Wiltshire Council Officers

Karen Linaker, Southern Wiltshire Community Area Manager

Lisa Moore, Democratic Services Officer

Winnie Manning, Team Leader, Youth Development ServicesCommunity Youth Officer
Spencer Drinkwater - Principal Officer Transport Strategy Sustainable Transport

Sarah Heathcote, Head of Child Health Improvement, Public Health

Paul Pritchard, Sports Development Manager

Gemma Syrett — Financial Inclusion Manager

Kate Darbyshire — Tenancy Participation Officer, Strategic Housing

Town and Parish Councils

Salisbury City Council — G Alexander, J Collier, J Robertson, A Scadden, L Trayling &
M Willmot

Laverstock and Ford Parish Council — D Law & D Burton

Britford Parish Council — M Hitchings

Page 1 of 10
Page 9


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Partners

Wiltshire Police — Inspector David Minty

Police and crime Commissioner — Angus Macpherson

Local Youth Network (LYN) — P Riches, M Sanders, R Shipway, L Shuter & K Stage
Salisbury Business Improvement District (BID) — Steve Godwin

Total in attendance: 65

Page 2 of 10
Page 10



Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Item No.

1

Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman; Councillor Brian Dalton, welcomed everyone to the meeting of
the Salisbury Area Board and introduced newly elected Member, Councillor
Atiqul Hoque to the Board.

Members of the Board introduced themselves.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from:

e Frances Chinemana — WC Associate Director
e Mike Franklin — Fire & Rescue

Minutes
Decision

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2015 were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Declarations of Interest

The following declarations were made:
Item 10 — Community Grants

Clir Douglas noted that her daughter had previously attended South Wilts
Grammar School (SWGS), but were no longer in attendance. This did not
constitute an interest; therefore Clir Douglas took part in the discussion and vote
for this application.

Clir Clewer noted that his Daughter was in attendance at SWGS, he did not take
part in the discussion or vote on this application.

Chairman's Updates

The Chairman made the following announcements:

e Stanhope had been invited to return to the March 2016 meeting to update
on the progress of the proposed Maltings and Central Car Park

Page 3 of 10
Page 11




development.

Note: Since the meeting this invitation had been declined, the Board
hoped to receive an update later in the year.

e March Meeting — The Board had hoped to hold the next meeting in March
at the newly opened Campus building at Five Rivers. However due to the
Campus being unavailable on Thursday evenings, the Board would
consider whether to move the date of the next meeting.

Note: Since the Area Board, it had been decided to keep the original
date of Thursday 10 March 2016 for the next meeting, at South Wilts
Grammar School.

Information items

The Board noted the written and verbal information items which were attached
to the agenda or presented at the meeting.

e Your care, your support — Healthwatch

e Wiltshire Passenger Transport Review — Consultation starts on 11
January 2016.

e NICE — National Institute for Health and Care Excellence would be
holding a Q & A session in Salisbury on Wednesday 20 January 2016.

Papers circulated at the meeting are attached to these minutes.

Child Poverty

The Community Engagement Manager; Karen Linaker introduced the item,
explaining that the Board had sent out target invites to ensure the discussion
was well informed.

Kate Blackburn, Public Health Specialty Registrar and Sarah Heathcote, Head
of Child Health Improvement gave a presentation to the Board. A copy of the
slides from the presentation are attached to these minutes.
[...]
idered four Community Area Grant Applications for funding for
2015/16, as detailed in the report and online. Applicants present were invited to
speak in support of their projects. Following discussion, the Board Members
voted on each application in turn.

Decision

Wyndham Park Infants School was awarded £4,860 towards the Somerset
Road Educational Trust Cycle to School Initiative.

Reason — The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16.

Decision

Salisbury Malayalee Community was awarded £1,000 towards Kitchen
Appliances.

Reason — The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16.

Decision

The application from the Wiltshire Bobby Van Trust was deferred until a
future meeting, to allow time for the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC)
to be asked whether this service could be funded by him.

Reason — The Board felt that this was a valuable service for the
community, which could be funded by the PCC.

Decision

South Wilts Grammar School for Girls was awarded £5,000 towards the
Salisbury Athletics Track Improvement Programme from the Youth budget.
Also, the board agreed in principle to support the granting of a further
£15k to be ratified in May 2016, noting that such a decision was necessary
to facilitate the submission of the Heritage Lottery Funding bid by the 11
January 2016.

Reason — The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16.

Note: Clir Clewer had declared an interest for the above application and so did
not take part in discussion or vote.

Page 9 of 10
Page 17




11

12

The Sound Emporium Funding Bid

The Board was asked to confirm funding support for The Sound Emporium’s
free youth night’s up to the 31 March 2016, as detailed in the report attached to
the agenda.

Decision
The Salisbury Area Board awarded a grant of £4,375 to support the
continuance of the youth group at Hendrix House until the 31 March 2016.
This funding would be deducted from the Salisbury Area Board’s Youth
Budget.

Decision

The Salisbury Area Board ratified an urgent decision to grant £500 from
the Youth Budget to cover TSE costs during the first weeks of 2016 was
agreed by councillors and implemented on the 17 December 2015 under
the Community Engagement Manager’s delegated authority.

Close

There was discussion surrounding the possibility of a change to the date of the
next meeting, the Chairman agreed to look into the options available and
circulated the outcome in due course. He then thanked everyone for attending
and closed the meeting.

The next meeting of the Salisbury Area Board would be held on Thursday 10
March 2016, 7.00pm at South Wilts Grammar School.

Actions to be followed up:

7 Child Poverty — CEM to work on progressing this theme | CEM — Karen
and feedback at the next AB meeting in March. Linaker
9 Partner Updates — Inspector Minty to produce an update | Inspector Minty

on the new Policing Model for the area, to be presented
at the next meeting.

Page 10 of 10
Page 18




Wiltshiire Council

~————">_ Where everybody matters

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL
SALISBURY AREA BOARD
10 March 2016

CHILD WELLBEING UPDATE

Purpose of the report

1. To take forward the conclusions of the 7t January 2016 board meeting when a
discussion took place concerning child poverty in Salisbury.

2. To seek the board’s agreement to make child wellbeing a priority, taking this
forward as a focused task and finish group, to report back to the Area Board in
12 months.

3. To nominate a unitary councillor to lead the task and finish group.

Background

4. On the 7 January 2016, the board was brought up to date regarding key facts
and statistics on the topic of child poverty in Salisbury. This information came
from Wiltshire Council’s public health department. The Director of Public Health
has asked all area boards to take a lead in helping communities to shine a light
on child poverty and to respond with local action to tackle the issues.

5. Appendix 1 is a copy of the voting slide from the 7t January meeting
[...]
50

w:'ﬁtarsl:m '

Ehlﬁﬂm“ 1
Bl S_m ¥

vl &L‘::.“?f
“’%n B

o,
, r
“-S,

! |
WDndfﬂlls%h

T]{1 .

?ﬂg\\ Blissford

Wallﬂp
A

------

7 E_ {anllsil

I gé g i —g LT
/\ '5 t TEs“ iy
Copythome o,

"W?

1

Bar tie :,r,,p

kP

"

"uﬁeidﬁ:?

SR hqmdiaf’“ .'

- 1

£

o M2 7 (Wb

-

s

; ,I,‘ulg'hh .
il Jf.“é"mmlmme

Earrme e

r-\..-|.-|

k, e —

\ RN
§ TMAN RGOS T,

T ¥

Wl S .
IMoth smnt 1
t-i' p.ru isfont k

P

'\. Farfey
! Mo
Py : ff”’/‘r il
:5} w’ 'r,i-
| Michelmeish j_,!._,f/ i

)
"”:'." 5 Braishhel:
..—-_::-""I_

.f"'"

A ﬂ'
'L‘-artarsi‘ , ’i"'i'"l‘-"It—p"{
Hants ,‘Timmlrr"‘ ,

" Bﬁlhms
ER =\

.ﬂ.hha!swnnd
: ! mhndge ‘-.H,!}
ROMSEY "1l

i
Enl]:i:jlﬂl'l ) N nrth’\_

__| ddesm -
H"'—""‘l
\ ““i':i'; 4?
Lee*
S hni)
I_E:

.

mj
73

: |Ml|

l.h".l't':l
‘iﬂmms

r-

,.r—

f{aimor g
OTTON
iab::iia:_l .-:-' - g

&

i &




This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltsriire Coundil

~———————=_ Where everybody matters

Report to Salisbury Area Board
Date of Meeting 10/03/2016
Title of Report Community Area Grant funding

Purpose of the report:
To consider the applications for funding listed below

Applicant Amount requested

Applicant: South Wilts Raynet Group
Project Title: Radio loan pool

£1000.00
View full application

Applicant: Salisbury City Church
Project Title: Community Fun Day - a free family day out
£929.00

View full application

Applicant: Bemerton Heath Harlequins FC
Project Title: Wiltshire County Football Pitch

Improvement Programme £700.00

View full application

1. Background

Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board
Grants Guidance

The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.

2. Main Considerations
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded.

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards.

2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community
Area Board grants criteria.

3. Environmental & Community Implications

Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural,
social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of
which will be dependent upon the individual project.

Page 59


http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1749
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1765
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1774
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm

4. Financial Implications
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure.

During 2015/16, the following swaps in revenue and capital funding have been
made between the Youth Budget and the Community Area Grants Budget. This is
where the board has had cause to approve revenue spending that is not related to
13-19yrs positive activities, and this has met with the support of the LYNMG. This
means that the board has used revenue from the Youth Budget, and has, in turn,
paid back the same amount in capital from the Community Area Grants Budget to
the Youth Budget.

Salisbury Schools Art Project £400
Streetwatch Insurance £250
Junior equipment for Clean for the Queen £320

Air Quality Group research to improve connectivity and sustainable | £200
links (see appendix 1)

5. Legal Implications
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

6. Human Resources Implications
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications
Community Area Boards must fully consider the
[...]
Council

~——=————-~_ Where everybody matters

SALISBURY COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION NOTES

Salisbury Community Area Transport Group Highways Officer — Paul Shaddock

1. Environmental & Community Implications
1.1. Environmental and community implications were considered by the CATG during their deliberations. The funding of projects will
contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of environmental, social and community wellbeing in the community area, the extent
and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project.
2. Financial Implications
2.1. All decisions must fall within the Highways funding allocated to Salisbury Area Board.
2.2. If funding is allocated in line with CATG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3 party contributions are confirmed,

Salisbury Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £8,005 in the CATG allocation available for the 2016/2017
financal year.

9, abed

3. Legal Implications
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report.
4. HR Implications
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report.
5. Equality and Inclusion Implications
5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway.
6. Safeguarding implications

6.1. There are no specific safeguarding implications related to this report.



	Agenda
	1 Welcome and Introductions
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Updates
	1. Child Wellbeing Update - Appendix 1
	2. Health and Wellbeing Group Update
	3. Maltings and Central Car Park Update
	4. Assets of community value

	8 Partner and Community Updates
	a) CYO Funding updates
	h) Child Wellbeing Update
	h) Child Wellbeing Update - Appendix 1

	9 Proposed Resurfacing and Maintenance Programme for 2016/17
	APPENDIX 1 - Salisbury Area Board Highways Major Maintenance 2014-16 Completed
	APPENDIX 2 - Salisbury Area Board Highways Major Maintenance 2016-17 Proposed
	APPENDIX 3 -  Integrated Transport
	APPENDIX 4 - Wiltshire_Resilient_Network

	10 Community Funding
	Community Funding report - cllr initiative for air quality mapping mater...

	11 Community Bus Service for Five Rivers Health & Wellbeing Centre
	12 Community Area Transport Group (CATG)



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7

MINUTES
Meeting: SALISBURY AREA BOARD

Place: South Wilts Grammar School, Salisbury, Wilts, SP1 3JJ

Date: 10 March 2016

Start Time: 7.00pm

Finish Time: 9.20pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer),

Tel: 01722 434560 or (e-mail) lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Atiqul Hoque, Cllr Ricky Rogers, Cllr Brian Dalton (Chairman), Cllr Richard Clewer, 
Cllr Mary Douglas, Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr Ian Tomes and Cllr John Walsh (Vice-Chair)

Wiltshire Council Officers
Karen Linaker, Salisbury Community Engagement Manager
Winnie Manning, Team Leader, Youth Development Services

Town and Parish Councils
Salisbury City Council 
Laverstock and Ford Parish Council 

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Minty
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue – Chief Fire Officer Darran Gunter

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Salisbury Area Board 
and invited the members of the Board to introduce themselves.

2  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from:

3  Minutes

Decision
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 7 January 2016 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4  Declarations of Interest

The following declarations were made: 

 In regard to the grant application from Salisbury City Church, Cllr Mary 
Douglas explained that she was not a member of this church, but did 
know a number of the members. This did not constitute a prejudicial 
interest.

 Cllr Rogers declared an interest in relation to the grant application from 
Bemerton Heath Harlequins FC, as he was a member of the Bemerton 
Harlequins social club, he did not take part in the debate or vote on this 
item.

5  Chairman's Updates

The Chairman gave the following updates:

1. Child Wellbeing – The Community Engagement Manager (CEM), 
Karen Linaker would update on this during item 8.

2. Health & Wellbeing Group – a written update was attached to the 
agenda and would be covered in item 8.

3. Maltings and Central Car Park Update – a written update was 
attached to the agenda.

4. Assets of Community Value – a written update was attached to the 
agenda.

5. Harnham Bunker Update.  Cllr Rogers publicly thanked The Sound 
Emporium for their work with young people over the past 12-15 
months.



Page 3 of 7

6  The New Combined Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service

Darran Gunter, Chief Fire Officer delivered a presentation on the work of the 
new service.  The following additional points then ensued as a consequence of 
question and answer time:

(a) The new service will continue to work in partnership with the community and 
voluntary sector to carry out its work

(b) Incorporating health and wellbeing messages, i.e. healthier eating and 
dementia awareness, in its day to day work and home visits was regarded 
as a positive move and constructive in reinforcing the message from other 
public sector partners

(c) The service will be running a recruitment drive in Salisbury in the near future 
and would be running an apprenticeship scheme.  Whilst there would be a 
reduction in corporate staff, there would be no reductions in front line staff

(d) The service ran a education programme which already benefited many 
young people, i.e. Salamander 

(e) Statistics on fire show a 60% reduction, but an increase in number of road 
traffic accidents, and an increase in the number of vulnerable people living 
at home

(f) The high incidents of deliberate fires was an issue the service needed to 
understand better and help to mitigate

The Chairman thanked Darran for his presentation, and welcomed him and his 
service to Salisbury.

7  The Future of Street Cleaning in Salisbury

Adrian Hampton (Head Local Highways, Weather, Emergency Services and 
Highways and Streetscene – South) clarified what the new arrangements were 
for street cleaning in Wiltshire and in Salisbury in particular, highlighting the 
increase in the service’s overall budget in 2016/17 from £6.5m to £9.5m.  He 
explained however, that these changes may well need to be reviewed following 
the decision on the transfer of assets to Salisbury City Council which had yet to 
be finalised.  He highlighted how Salisbury was fortunate currently to have been 
given 37.5 hours (and a sweeper operative and a pressure washing service) a 
week for street cleaning, where as all other community areas only received 4 
hours of the service a day.  He also highlighted that elsewhere in the county, 30 
town centres shared a sweeper, where as Salisbury has access to one every 
day.

Regarding litter on the A30 and A36, Adrian updated that this would be cleared 
during April to mid May 2016.  Regarding litter picks organised and carried out 
by community groups, Adrian clarified that Wiltshire Council’s waste collection 
contractor would come to pick up the full plastic bags, unless these are carried 



Page 4 of 7

out on non Wiltshire Council sites.

Regarding enforcement to stop litter, Adrian agreed that businesses needed to 
be reminded of their responsibilities, but that the long term approach needed to 
be education.

During the ensuing debate, the following further matters were clarified:

(a) Rebecca McZadeh (01722 438911) was the officer to contact regarding local 
street cleaning issues, although a review of first points of contact was 
currently underway and parishes would be informed of any changes 

(b) In terms of local issues regarding street cleaning, i.e. which matters should 
be a local priority for cleansing (the removal of chewing gum was put 
forward) – the city council should ensure that these are made known to 
Rebecca in order to ensure the cleaning service is suitably focused.

(c) Wiltshire Council was the provider of last resort in terms of clearing litter 
from the A36, now that Highways England had made a policy decision not to 
clear

(d) Concern that the service helped to keep streets clean in the centre, but that 
outlying areas of the community area were not being attended to.  Adrian 
suggested that the area board assess what the local priorities were in terms 
of street cleaning (whether this applied to the location or the item of waste to 
be cleared) and feed this back to him to see if adjustments could be made to 
the arrangements

(e) The board was advised to contact environmental enforcement officers about 
waste from businesses on Fisherton St

(f) Concern was raised that tarmac was being used to replace damaged paving 
slabs, in areas such as the square outside St Thomas's Church, the Poultry 
Cross, Butcher Row, the Blue Boar Row and the market place and Guildhall 
Square, with no regard for the history nor aesthetic characteristics of the 
city, Adrian agreed to look into the specific example which city councillor 
Matthew Dean would like investigated

8  Partner and Community Updates

The Board received the following updates from partners:

a) Local Youth Network (LYN)
Update and recommendations for Youth Funding 2015/16

Councillors noted the updates from the LYN and the CYO and agreed the LYN 
recommendation to grant £5,000 for Youth Action Wiltshire’s Young Carers 
Project in Salisbury.

b) Salisbury City Council (SCC)



Page 5 of 7

The City Council Clerk listed the upcoming events planned for the city, 
highlighted that the refurbishment works at Victoria Park was nearing a close, 
and that the Guildhall roof works were still within budget but had been affected 
by the recent high winds.  He also referred to the city council’s collaboration with 
the BID on matters such as street cleaning and potential for more evening 
events following the Tuesday and Saturday market days.

c) Laverstock and Ford Parish Council

No update

d) Police 

Inspector Dave Minty updated that the restructure of community police teams 
would be reported probably at the next meeting, but that there were no plans to 
change arrangements for Salisbury.  He also reported that the new Police Cadet 
Force was now recruiting 14-16 year olds.

Referring to a local incident where a young person had had to be taken to 
hospital owing to the misuse of ‘legal highs’, Dave explained that whilst 
Salisbury was not seeing a spike in drug taking, there was nonetheless a real 
need to improve the education on this matter.  He suggested that, whilst the 
police needed to be involved and had resources available to work on this matter, 
for real impact, there would need to be a partnership approach.

e) Salisbury BID 

Steve Godwin updated that although not a high figure, 6.1% of business 
premises in Salisbury were empty, and that there was a high number of food 
retailers within the city.  In regard to the street cleaning/handyman service, this 
would be getting a new vehicle in the spring and this service was working well to 
complement that which Wiltshire Council provided.  In terms of CCTV, Steve 
explained that the slow procurement process in setting up the new system was 
enabling BID to establish a strong volunteer team.  Finally, Steve mentioned the 
new coach ambassadors that had been recruited to hand out maps and assist 
tourists arriving by coach to explore the city.

f) Community Engagement Manager

Karen updated the board concerning its new Health & Wellbeing Group which 
had met for the first time on the 8th March.  She introduced the new Older 
Person’s Champion, Irene Kohler and gave apologies for the new Carers 
Champion Gloria who would attend the next board meeting.



Page 6 of 7

She then referred to the recent Clean for the Queen success in Salisbury and 
Wiltshire wide, and to the upcoming work to support the board’s priorities, 
including dementia, child wellbeing, and the new Five Rivers Health & Wellbeing 
Centre.

9  Proposed Resurfacing and Maintenance Programme for 2016/17

The Board considered the proposed major maintenance schemes for 2016/17 
as detailed in the agenda. It was felt that further discussions were needed with 
Highways Officers before the Board could approve the list.

Action: CEM to schedule a meeting between Highways Officers and 
Salisbury Area Board Members, and for the item to come back to the next 
appropriate meeting for decision.

10  Community Funding

The Board considered 3 applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grant Scheme for 2015/16. Applicants present were invited to speak in support 
to their projects.

Following discussion, the Board voted on each application in turn.

Decision
South Wilts Raynet Group was awarded £1,000 towards a radio loan 
scheme.
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16 

Decision
Salisbury City Church was awarded £929 towards Community Fun Day - a 
free family day out.
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16

Decision Bemerton Heath Harlequins FC was awarded £700 towards 
Wiltshire County Football Pitch Improvement Programme.
Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16

The Board also considered a proposal from the Salisbury Air Quality 
Management Group.

Decision 
The Area Board supported the recommendation from the Salisbury Air 
Quality Management Group to allocate £200 of its previously earmarked 
£5k area board budget for materials to assist a project intended to develop 
supplementary planning guidance on the issue of non-vehicular 
connectivity in and around Salisbury.
Reason – to improve air quality in the city



Page 7 of 7

11  Community Bus Service for Five Rivers Health & Wellbeing Centre

Decision
The Salisbury Area Board agreed to fund a pilot community bus service 
(£2,500) to run one day a week from May/Jun 2016, intended to help people 
travel from the city centre to the new Health & Wellbeing Centre.

12  Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

The Board noted the report from the last CATG meeting held on 24 February 
and considered the recommendations for CATG funding as detailed therein.

Decision:
The Salisbury Area Board approved CATG funding recommendations to 
schemes as follows:

£20,000 to allow a crossing point to be installed outside South Wilts Grammar School, 
Stratford Rd

£4,000 for footway improvement works on the south-west side of Stratford Road 
between No. 14 Stratford Road and Warwick Close

13  Close

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending and noted that the next meeting 
of the Salisbury Area Board would be held on Thursday 12 May 2016, 7.00pm at 
City Hall, Salisbury.


